

---

No. 13-5360

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF ALASKA

Appellants,

v.

AKIACHAK NATIVE COMMUNITY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND SALLY JEWELL,  
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants-Appellees,

Appeal from the District Court for the District of Columbia

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

J. Anne Nelson  
Assistant Attorney General  
Alaska Department of Law  
1031 West 4th Avenue, Suite 200  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Phone: 907-269-5232  
[Anne.nelson@alaska.gov](mailto:Anne.nelson@alaska.gov)  
Attorney for State of Alaska

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
A. Parties and Amici .....	i
B. Rulings under review .....	i
C. Related cases .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Introduction .....	3
II. Historical background .....	7
III. Facts and proceedings .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Neither standing nor ripeness serves as a jurisdictional barrier to Alaska's appeal. ....	20
A. The district court's decision injures Alaska's sovereign and proprietary interests as well as its interests as a participant in the ANCSA settlement.....	21
B. The injury to Alaska's sovereign and proprietary interests is imminent and not speculative. ....	27
C. The issues Alaska raises are ripe for decision. ....	30
II. ANCSA precludes the creation of new trust land in Alaska.....	32
A. ANCSA specifically prohibits trusteeships and land enjoying special tax privileges.....	33
B. ANCSA extinguished statutory claims, including those relating to the trust land acquisition statute. ....	34

C. ANCSA establishes a comprehensive framework for providing land for Alaska Natives that does not include trust land. ....37

D. Congress specifically considered and rejected trust land in Alaska.....41

E. Amendments to ANCSA confirm Congress’ rejection of trust land.....44

F. Because the land-into-trust statute has limited applicability in Alaska, Congress did not need to repeal it.....48

G. Creating trust land in Alaska would restore elements of aboriginal title that Congress extinguished.....52

H. The district court's decision raises constitutional concerns. ....55

III. 25 U.S.C. § 476(g) does not mandate that the Secretary accept trust land applications from Alaska tribes.....58

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....63

ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## **GLOSSARY**

This brief uses the following abbreviations and acronyms not in common use:

AFN—Alaska Federation of Natives

ANCSA—Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act

FLPMA—Federal Land Policy and Management Act

IRA—Indian Reorganization Act

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>*Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	3, 4, 5, 9, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 32
<i>*ARCO</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	54
<i>*Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007).....	56
<i>Cerro Metal Prod. v. Marshall</i> , 620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir.1980).....	26
<i>*Chevron USA v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 59
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	41
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	59
<i>Cnty. of Charles Mix v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 674 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Dep't of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996).....	55, 56
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012).....	50, 51
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (2001).....	57
<i>*Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2, 6, 33, 41, 50, 54
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974).....	41

<i>Inupiat Cmty. of Arctic Slope v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 122 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	36
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	41
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat) 543 (1823). ....	52
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 936 P.2d 1263 (Alaska App. 1997) .....	22
* <i>Loving v. I.R.S.</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 33, 54
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21
* <i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	26, 28
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She -Wish Band of Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	25
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	53
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty.v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	7
<i>Mich. Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	53
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	50
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	41
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335, 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Native Vill. of Stevens v. Alaska Mgmt. &amp; Planning</i> , 757 P.2d 32 (Alaska 1988) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 30

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 453, 456 & n.2 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	36
<i>Oneida Cnty. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	14
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. v. State Energy Res. Cons. &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	41, 43
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	50
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	41
<i>Rempfer v. Sharfstein</i> , 583 F.3d 860, 864-65 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Seldovia Native Ass'n v. United States</i> , 144 F.3d 769 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	8, 32
<i>Shivwits Band of Paiute Indians v. Utah</i> , 428 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	56
<i>Shoshone Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 299 U.S. 476 (1937).....	53
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	18, 22
<i>South Dakota v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 .....	56
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	20
<i>*United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co. ("ARCO")</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977).....	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	7, 10, 40
<i>United States v. Doo-Noch-Keen</i> , 2 Alaska 624 (D. Alaska 1905) .....	7

<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 200 (2004) .....	55
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975).....	53
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 .....	56
<i>United States v. Sitarangok</i> , 4 Alaska 667 (D. Alaska 1913) .....	7
<i>United States v. Skokomish Indian Tribe</i> , 764 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	53
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905).....	53
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21, 22
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 43, (D.D.C. 2003).....	41
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	54
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	56, 57
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	53
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	52, 53
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec'y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
 <b><u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	55, 60

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

25 U.S.C. § 461 .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 465 .....	1, 5, 14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 33, 34, 45, 48, 51, 56
25 U.S.C. § 473 .....	48
25 U.S.C. § 473a .....	1, 15, 17, 48, 49, 50, 51
25 U.S.C. § 475 .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 476(g) .....	1, 7, 16, 17, 27, 28, 57, 58, 59
25 U.S.C. § 477 .....	49
25 U.S.C. § 479 .....	48
43 U.S.C. § 423e .....	28
*43 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	3, 5, 19, 32, 33, 44, 50, 52
*43 U.S.C. § 1602 .....	4, 13, 14, 37
*43 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	4, 5, 10, 34, 35, 36, 37
43 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	11, 12, 54
43 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	10, 11, 21
43 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	11, 12
43 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	12
43 U.S.C. § 1608 .....	4, 10, 21
43 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	4, 10, 12, 21
43 U.S.C. § 1613 .....	12, 13, 38, 39, 40
43 U.S.C. § 1617 .....	9, 13, 21, 38, 39
43 U.S.C. § 1618 .....	5, 9, 13, 14, 21, 37, 38, 49
43 U.S.C. § 1629e .....	3, 46, 47
43 U.S.C. § 1636 .....	44, 45, 46
ANILCA, Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 .....	44
Connecticut Indian Land Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1751-60 .....	4
Crow Boundary Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1776-76k .....	4

Florida Indian (Miccosukee) Land Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1741-50e .....	4
Maine Indian Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1721-35 .....	4
Massachusetts Indian Land Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1771-71i .....	4
Mohegan Nation (Connecticut) Land Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1775-75h .....	4
Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-12 .....	4
Seneca Nation (New York) Land Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1774-74h .....	4
Washington Indian (Puyallup) Land Claims Settlement, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1773-73j .....	4
Alaska Organic Act, Act of May 17, 1884 (23 Stat. 24) .....	34
Act of March 3, 1891 (26 Stat. 1101) .....	14
Act of June 6, 1900, 31 Stat. 321 .....	35
Act of May 17, 1906, 34 Stat. 197 .....	34
Indian Reorganization Act, Act of June 18, 1934, 48 Stat. 985 .....	51
Act of May 1, 1936, 49 Stat. 1250 .....	49, 51
Act of May 31, 1938, 52 Stat. 593 .....	50
Alaska Statehood Act, Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) .....	4
FLPMA, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976) .....	50

## **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. § 151.1 .....	15
25 C.F.R. § 151.12 .....	32

## **FEDERAL REGISTER**

45 Fed. Reg. 62034, 62036 (Sept. 18, 1980) .....	15
66 Fed. Reg. 3452, 3454 (Jan. 16, 2001) .....	16

66 Fed. Reg. 56608, 56609 (Nov. 9, 2001) .....	16
79 Fed. Reg. 24,648, 24,649 (May 1, 2014) .....	17
79 Fed. Reg. 76888, 76894 (Dec. 23, 2014) .....	18, 23, 24, 31
80 Fed. Reg. 1942, 1946-48 (Jan. 14, 2015) .....	25

## **CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS**

S. 1964, 90th Cong. (1967) .....	9, 42
S. 2690, 90th Cong. (1967) .....	9, 42
<i>Alaska Native Land Claims: Hearings on S. 2906 Before the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 90th Cong. 89 (1968)</i> .....	8, 39
<i>Hearings on S. 2906 before S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 90th Cong. (1968)</i> .....	42
<i>Hearing on S. 1830 before S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 91st Cong. (1969)</i> .....	43
115 Cong. Rec. 9110-11 (Apr. 15, 1969) .....	35
S. Rep. No. 91-925 (June 10, 1970) .....	35, 38
S. Rep. No. 92-405 (1971) .....	33, 34, 35, 38, 43
S. Conf. Rep. No. 92-748 (1971) .....	40
H. Conf. Rep. No. 92-748 (1971) .....	40
<i>Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act: Hearings on H.R. 4162 Before the H. Interior and Insular Affairs Comm., 99th Cong. (1985)</i> .....	47
<i>Amendments to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act and the Alaska National Lands Conservation Act and to Establish a Memorial in D.C Hearings on S. 2065 (and other bills) Before the Subcomm. on Public Lands, Reserved Water, and Res. Conserv'n, S. Energy and Natural Res. Comm., 99th Cong. (1986)</i> .....	47
<i>Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act Amendments of 1987: Hearings on S. 1145 and H.R. 278 Before the S. Subcomm. on Public Lands, National Parks, and Forests, S. Energy and Natural Res. Comm., 100th Cong. (1987)</i> .....	47
140 Cong. Rec. 11234, 11235 (Senate, May 19, 1994) .....	58
140 Cong. Rec. 11376-78 (House, May 23, 1994) .....	58
140 Cong. Rec. S6144-03, S6146 (1994) .....	59

*Hearing on S. 1603, S. 1818, S. 2040, S. 2041, and S. 2188 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs*, 113th Cong. 79-85 (2014) (“Washburn Testimony”) ...18, 22, 23, 24

## **OTHER**

David S. Case and David A. Voluck, <i>Alaska Natives and American Laws</i> 288-89 (2nd ed. 1984). .....	44
Bureau of Labor Statistics Inflation Calculator, <a href="http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm">http://www.bls.gov/data/inflation_calculator.htm</a> .....	4
<i>Alaska Native Regional Corporation Roundup</i> , Alaska Journal of Commerce (May 6, 2015, 2:24 p.m.) <a href="http://www.alaskajournal.com/Alaska-Journal-of-Commerce/May-Issue-2-2015/Alaska-Native-Regional-corporation-round-up/">http://www.alaskajournal.com/Alaska-Journal-of-Commerce/May-Issue-2-2015/Alaska-Native-Regional-corporation-round-up/</a> .....	11
Tanana Chiefs Conference, <a href="https://www.tananachiefs.org/about/communities/tetlin/">https://www.tananachiefs.org/about/communities/tetlin/</a> (last visited Aug. 20, 2015) .....	24
Tetlin Native Corporation, Our Community, <a href="http://www.tetlincorp.com/our-community.html">http://www.tetlincorp.com/our-community.html</a> (last visited Aug. 20, 2015) .....	24
Statemaster.com, Geography Statistics, <a href="http://www.statemaster.com/graph/geo_lan_acr_tot-geography-land-acreage-total">http://www.statemaster.com/graph/geo_lan_acr_tot-geography-land-acreage-total</a> (last visited Aug. 22, 2015) .....	24
CIRI, Real Estate, <a href="http://www.ciri.com/our-businesses/real-estate/">http://www.ciri.com/our-businesses/real-estate/</a> (last visited Aug. 20, 2015). .....	25
Eklutna Inc., Corporate Lands & Land Development, <a href="http://www.eklutnainc.com/2013/corporate-lands/">http://www.eklutnainc.com/2013/corporate-lands/</a> (last visited Aug. 20, 2015) ....	25
